STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

June 4, 2012

Willow Point Nursing Home
3700 Old Vestal Road
Vestal, New York 13850

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-2312
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear N

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Willow Point Nursing Home’s (the "Facility’) Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.86,
this report represents the OMIG'’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated March 22, 2012, the findings in the
final audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft
audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and
may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by
the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$454,147. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of
Budget (the “DOB”") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2
June 4, 2012

OPTION #1: Make fuli payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266
File #11-2312
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment
terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report, recoveries of amounts due
are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. if the process of establishing
the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final audit report, the
OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The
OMIG may require financial information from you to establish the terms of the
repayment agreement. if additional information is requested, the OMIG must receive the
information within 30 days of the request or a 50% withhoid will be imposed. OMIG
acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid
overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or require payment
in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. The OMIG will notify you no
‘later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you wish to enter into a repayment
agreement, you must forward your written request within 20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3 )
June 4, 2012

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed to ||| EGTNEGEGE

of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact _at_

Sincerely

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

EXHIBIT| - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Dental Per Diem Disallowances

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-15.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE | | NPI
PROVIDER
- WILLOW POINT NURSING HOME :
3700 OLD VESTAL ROAD AUDIT #11-2312
VESTAL, NEW YORK 13850

[ ]PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X]RATE
TYPE [ ]PARTB

[ ]OTHER

* AMOUNT DUE: $454,147

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:
]

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266
File #11-2312
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




EXHIBIT |

LLOW POI
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

iISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB &D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 $139.58 $137.68 $1.90 17,497  $ 33,244
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 138.22 136.32 1.90 9,192 17,465
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 137.90 136.00 1.90 17,702 33,634
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 139.33 137.43 190 27,836 52,888
09/01/06 - 11/30/06 138.79 136.89 1.90 26,315 49,999
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 139.40 137.50 1.90 8,290 15,751
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 149.39 147.50 189 24,999 47,248
04/01/07 - 08/31/07 148.58 146.69 189 44,519 84,141
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 148.58 146.69 189 35,359 66,829
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 151.72 151.22 0.50 26,058 13,029
04/01/08 - 08/31/08 150.64 150.14 0.50 44,846 22,423
09/01/08 - 12/31/08 157.84 157.34 0.50 34,992 17,496
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 454,147

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OM!G. For the purpose of this Exhibit,
the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for
the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



*

EXHIBIT I

WILLOW POINT NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 76 percent for the period under
audit and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences
between these rates and the "lIssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report
represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open
to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB &D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 $ 139.58
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 138.22
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 137.90
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 139.33
09/01/06 - 11/30/06 138.79
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 139.40
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 149.39
04/01/07 - 08/31/07 148.58
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 148.58
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 151.72
04/01/08 - 08/31/08 150.64
09/01/08 - 12/31/08 157.84

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit.
The Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may
be examined as part of a future audit.



6ETLPB § IbL'lLlB ¢ lse'geR ¢ ISN3IdX3 Al¥3dOud gauanv

ZEO'y  $ 92226l $ BIV'GEL § : (sesuemo|y)/sasuemoliesiq [ejoL

LZ'SSP '? 9'S5F SUOHIES MUDAN OF (P)21'Z ¥ (B)oL 'Z-a8 SUOHOBS NNOAN (I :sucnenbay

‘Pamo||EsIp

alam sasuadxe esay ‘Agusnbasuoy ajes ay; Jo Juauodwos [ejdes su) Ul papnioul 84 JoU pinoys

5812 %0000t GSBL'Z 70 Jusy pue sainjpuadxa Bunelado passpisucd ale sasuadxe qng Jybi| pue asuadxe uabBAxQ ‘sisoo

6¥B °%00°001 ©B¥B £40 Jjuay [eyden ajqemolie apnjoul |leys ajes ay) jo Jusuodwon (eydeo syweds Aujioey sigemale ayl (q

2E0Y %00°00L  ZE0'% L0 3 ey HOSZ '® 00ET ‘S'ZOIZ SUORISS L-Mdd (B)21'Z-98 UOHDSS HNDAN 0L :suonenbay
Zo0't %00°00L 290°L L0 ajusyd ‘sjusupsnipe u Bugmsai ajes pajedinwold ayy u) pamojie sasuadxs 8y} Wolj palea

(esg'e) %00°004 (£8¢°E) €70 awed  asuadxs [ejusd uewdinba paypny “IE1ep JULPYNS Ul PUB ‘@jRINODE JUBLNg aq o] painbal s| ejep

(ozo'L) %00°001 (0Z0'4) L0 Du8y  1S00 3y} ‘'UOIPPE U| Hpne U0 paylea Bq UED JEY} SPJoDB) [EJNSHE]S PUB [BIOUBUY U0 paseq ejep

(8z8) %4666 (826) S00 giusy 1s00 alenbape apoid JsSnw §)$00 B|qesinquiial Jo siseq ey uo Juawded Buinsoss sapey (e

SINTJALSNrav STVINIY LININdINDI ¢

POEZ ‘B 006 SUOROIS L-Wad ‘(P) ¥ (E)L1'Z-98 SuonIes HHDAN 0L :suolenBay

AIessanau alom

saouemo|jes|p ‘Apuanbasucy “pepinosd sem UDREJUSWINOOP Loddns ajenbape Juape B 0] pamojje

aiam sfejual Juewdinby papus Jesk 1s00 ay} saye |jun joays o ob jou pip ases| Jadod NROY

uoueD ayg -Ayoey sy Aq peunboe sem suo AUO JeY) pauLUcD AR BU) Ing sasuadxa Jaidoo

G802 BNIUOY OM) psModal p-JDHY IEI8p JUSIDLINS Ul PUE ‘SJRJNDDE ‘UALIND 8q SN UoNeWoju

1502 8y JipNE U0 PAUNSA 8Q UED Jeyl SPICDBl [EJSNEIS PUE [BIDUBUY UO PBSEq Bep 1500

QZB'L %99'66 [¥6'L £00 ByIo ayenbape apiaoad 0) palinbas sie SISO0 ajgeSINGIBI JO SISEg aUy) uo Juswied Bueoal siapinoid (g

Zz'Z % (p)L1'Zz-98 suonaasg YUOAN 0} ‘sucpeinfay

‘ases| pazieydes ayy o) s|qeoidde uogeeidep jJuswdinba

ajgeAow Mmojjesip o) Aiessedau sem ) ‘Apuanbasuor) sajel pajebinwold sy ul pemoje Auadold

alam sjuswAed ases ‘sjuswAed asea| [enoe pasinquwial S| Japiaoid 8y} ‘sjesse peziejden

uo }saleju| pue uogenaldsp Jo N3l U] 1S0D S|qesingwia) B jou $1 Juswdinbe eses| pez)ejdea uo

+9E'S %66°66 POE'C Z00 idag In uoperpaidap ‘ABojopoyiaw Juswasinquiay a1e] uua] SuoT Jo nesing syl Yim sduepicooe uj (e

SIONVMOTTVSIA NOILYIOIUdIA ISV a3ZITVLIdYD 2

POEZ 8 00ET ‘E'Z0LZ SUONDSS |-Wid ‘(B)L1'Z-98 UONI3G MHODAN 0L :suoneinbay

"S80UBMO|(ESIP Ul Buninsal ajes ay) ul pamolje asusdxs aoueInsy

ay) woy papea sourinsy; Auadosd paypny ‘[Ielep JUSIIYNS Ul PUB 'S]EINO3E 'JUSLING 84 JSNW Bjep

804'881 %666 595'881 S0 'Suj'dald 180D “UPNE LO PayLBA BQ UED JEU} SPI00B) [BORSHEIS PUE [BIOUBUY UO PISEq Bjep JS00 ajenbape
165'esl %.6'66 P59'a8L 500 'su| "doid apioid o] pannbel sl s]s02 ejgessinquial Jo siseq ay) uo suswhed BuaBoal SISPIAGIY

SHINVMOTIVSIA IONVHNSNI ALYId0Odd |

((sasuemo||y)/saauemolesig ssa

b22'158 $  Z10'040°L $  SEEvBOL & dgZ1-3H Jad pamo|fy asuadxg Auadoid
8002 1002 9002 %yova (GIMOTIv] W3IN3D NOILdiYOS3d

-30vdl  AaIMOTTIVEIa LSOD

(SIONVMOTTV)/SIINYMOTTVSIA ISNIAXI ALHIdO¥d
8002 ‘L€ HIEGWIDIA HONOYHL 900Z ‘L AUVNNVI SA0KId 31vY
: JWOH DNISENN INIOd MO TTIM

I LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT IV

URS HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
CORRECTION OF DENTAL PER DIEM

Residential health care facilities are responsible for the provision and reimbursement of dental
services. Facilities that did not have the costs of required dental services in base year 1983 received a
trended per diem add-on based on a submitted budget. A per diem dental adjustment was included in
the promulgated rates. However, the Facility provided dental services within the base year 1983 and
reported costs pertaining to such services. Consequently, a duplication of dental services
reimbursement resulted. The following dental per diems were disallowed.

Regulation: Health Facilities Memorandum 87-67S

Rate Period Disallowance
2006 $ 045
2007 0.46

2008 0.47



